Contributions in lieu of taxes 35,000
   Motor vehicle excise taxes 1,422,747
   Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs:
   Homestead and BETE exemption 2,713,905
   Other State/Federal aid 342,147
   State Revenue Sharing 2,116,181
   Unrestricted investment earnings (loss), net 4,207,013
   Other 2,209,735
Total general revenues and special items 38,261,182

Change in net position 6,436,597

Net position - beginning, as previously reported 56,941,837

Error correction (87,250)

Net position - beginning, as restated 56,854,587

Net position - ending 63,291,184$

See accompanying independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

Program Revenues

CITY OF BATH, MAINE
Statement of Activities

 For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

15

Statement 3

CITY OF BATH, MAINE
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2024

Sewer Other
Utility TIF Capital Governmental

  General Fund Funds Landfill Projects Funds Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 22,039,028$   468$   -$   400$   11,097,947$   194,609$   33,332,452$
Investments 15,217,583   -   -   1,530,651   8,541,564   5,095,777   30,385,575
Receivables:

Taxes receivable 585,697   -   -   -   -   -   585,697
Tax liens 103,762   -   -   -   -   -   103,762
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $60,270 456,596   569,259   -   56,342   -   62,032   1,144,229
Notes receivable -   -   -   -   436,412   436,412
Due from other governments -   268,686   -   -   -   -   268,686

Interfund loans receivable -   3,507,237   4,764,668   1,112,240   1,903,858   1,066,690   12,354,693
Inventory 24,144   -   -   -   -   -   24,144
Prepaid items 65,340   -   -   -   -   -   65,340

Total assets 38,492,150$   4,345,650$   4,764,668$  2,699,633$   21,543,369$  6,855,520$   78,700,990$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 1,031,893$   -$   -$   -$   -$   15,628$   1,047,521$
Accrued expenditures 417,690   16,874   1,385   7,135   -   -   443,084
Accrued Tax Abatement 614,531   -   -   -   -   -   614,531
Interfund loans payable 12,224,688   -   -   -   -   130,005   12,354,693

Total liabilities 14,288,802   16,874   1,385   7,135   -   145,633   14,459,829

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred tax revenue 390,000   -   -   -   -   -   390,000

Total deferred inflows of resources 390,000   -   -   -   -   -   390,000

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable 89,484   -   -   -   5,085,523   5,175,007
Restricted -   -   4,763,283   -   182,154   4,945,437
Committed 16,618,844   4,328,776   -   2,692,498   21,543,369   284,997   45,468,484
Assigned -   -   -   -   1,523,121   1,523,121
Unassigned 7,105,020   -   -   -   (365,908)   6,739,112

Total fund balances 23,813,348   4,328,776   4,763,283   2,692,498   21,543,369   6,709,887   63,851,161

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
and fund balances 38,492,150$   4,345,650$   4,764,668$  2,699,633$   21,543,369$  6,855,520$   78,700,990$

See accompanying independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

16

Statement 4

CITY OF BATH, MAINE
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2024

Total Fund Balances 63,851,161$
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital position used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.
More specifically, non-depreciable & depreciable capital position as reported on Statement 1 47,321,718